

NO. 45602-8-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ERIN THOMAS MITCHELL BONG,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
KITSAP COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON

Superior Court No. 13-1-00880-5

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

RUSSELL D. HAUGE
Prosecuting Attorney

RANDALL A. SUTTON
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

614 Division Street
Port Orchard, WA 98366
(360) 337-7174

SERVICE

John A. Hays
1402 Broadway
Longview, WA 98632
Email: jahays@3equitycourt.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	1
B. FACTS	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. ML’S STATEMENTS TO THE 911 OPERATOR WERE NOT TESTIMONIAL WHERE ML WAS SEEKING POLICE ASSISTANCE TO PROTECT HER FROM BONG, WHO HAD JUST BEATEN HER SEVERELY, TAKEN HER PHONE AND MONEY, AND WAS STILL ANGRY AND OUTSIDE THE DOOR OF THE ROOM IN HER HOME WHERE SHE HAD SOUGHT REFUGE; FURTHER, EVEN IF THE STATEMENT WERE TESTIMONIAL, THERE WOULD BE NO CONFRONTATION CLAUSE VIOLATION BECAUSE ML TESTIFIED AT TRIAL AND BONG WAS GIVEN A CONSTITUTIONALLY ADEQUATE OPPORTUNITY TO CROSS- EXAMINE HER.	5
1. The 911 call was not testimonial where ML was clearly seeking assistance.	6
2. Even were the call testimonial, ML testified at trial, was asked about the event and the 911 call, and was subject to cross- examination, which is all the Sixth Amendment requires.	16
3. Harmless error.....	18

B.	ML'S STATEMENT TO THE SOCIAL WORKER WAS PROPERLY ADMITTED AS A STATEMENT FOR PURPOSES OF MEDICAL TREATMENT BECAUSE STATEMENTS REGARDING THE CAUSE OF INJURIES ARE MEDICALLY RELEVANT IN THE TREATMENT OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE VICTIMS.	20
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18, 87 S. Ct. 824, 17 L. Ed. 2d 705 (1967).....	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Galicia</i> , 447 Mass. 737, 857 N.E.2d 463 (2006)	15
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S. Ct. 1354, 158 L. Ed. 2d 177 (2004).....	6, 7, 17, 22
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813, 126 S. Ct. 2266, 165 L. Ed. 2d 224 (2006).....	passim
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673, 106 S. Ct. 1431, 89 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1986).....	18
<i>Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305, 129 S. Ct. 2527, 174 L. Ed. 2d 314 (2009).....	22
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353, 128 S. Ct. 2678, 171 L. Ed. 2d 488 (2008).....	22
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 1143, 179 L. Ed. 2d 93 (2011).....	passim
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 171 Wn.2d 764, 254 P.3d 815 (2011).....	19
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 130 Wn. App. 1, 108 P.3d 1262 (2005).....	21
<i>State v. Guloy</i> , 104 Wn.2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985).....	19
<i>State v. Koslowski</i> , 166 Wn.2d 409, 209 P.3d 479 (2009).....	12, 13, 14
<i>State v. Moses</i> , 129 Wn. App. 718, 119 P.3d 906 (2005).....	21
<i>State v. Price</i> , 158 Wn.2d 630, 146 P.3d 1183 (2006).....	17
<i>State v. Sandoval</i> , 137 Wn. App. 532, 154 P.3d 271 (2007).....	21
<i>State v. Saunders</i> , 132 Wn. App. 592, 132 P.3d 743 (2006).....	21
<i>State v. Stephens</i> ,	

93 Wn.2d 186, 607 P.2d 304 (1980).....	18
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 137 Wn. App. 736, 154 P.3d 322 (2007).....	21
RULE	
ER 803(a)(4)	20-21
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	6
